
Copyright 2011 / All rights reserved
FOSS Analytical A/S, Postbox 260, DK-3400 Hillerød, Denmark
Tel Int +45 7010 3370, Fax +45 7010 3371

MilkoScan™ Minor
 Spare Parts Manual

6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor

Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1

Please inform Technical Communication Team at the address given below, if you have any opinions 
about or proposals for changes to this manual.

Technical Communication Team
e-mail tig@foss.dk
FOSS Analytical AB, Box 70, SE-263 21 Höganäs, Sweden
Tel Int +46 42 361500, Fax +46 42 340349

All information is liable to change without prior notice. For latest information about documentation 
updates for your specific instrument, please contact your local FOSS representative.

Rev. Date of Issue Revised Material

1 2011-05-18 First issue.



MilkoScan™ Minor
Table of Contents

1 General ........................................................................... 1

1.1 Explanation of Definitions ........................................  1

2 Assembly Identification ........................................ 2

3 Cuvette Unit................................................................. 4

4 IR Source Module ...................................................... 6

5 IR Module Unit............................................................ 8

6 Waste Valve Module ............................................. 10

7 Back Pressure Valve ............................................... 12

8 Preheater Module ................................................... 14

9 H-Pump Unit............................................................... 16

10 Flow Unit ..................................................................... 18

11 Intake Valve Module ............................................. 20

12 User Interface Module.......................................... 22

13 Power Supply Module .......................................... 24

14 Cabinet ......................................................................... 26

15 Basic Unit..................................................................... 28

16 Basic Unit, Tubing ................................................... 30

17 Basic Unit, Transport Security .......................... 32

18 Special Tools .............................................................. 34

19 Index.............................................................................. 35
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor

Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1 1

1 General
This document contains Spare Parts for MilkoScan™ Minor.

Warning

Please read Safety Precautions in the Service Manual prior to 
maintenance or exchange of spare parts.

The system may only be repaired by personnel certified by FOSS.

1.1 Explanation of Definitions
Explanation of definitions used in this manual:
• Drawing No. FOSS drawing number.
• Page Drawing page in FOSS database.
• Part No. Spare part number for ordering.
• Prod. No. FOSS production number.

Note:

When ordering new spare parts, please use the Part No. stated in this manual for the 
parts in question. 



MilkoScan™ Minor
2 Assembly Identification

Drawing No.:  - Page: -

Pos. Description

100-1 Cuvette Unit
110-1 IR Source Module
200-1 IR Module Unit
210-1 Waste valve Module
220-1 Back pressure Valve
230-1 Preheater Module
240-1 H-Pump Unit
300-1 Flow Unit
310-1 Intake Valve Module
320-1 User Interface Module
330-1 Power Supply Module
340-1 Cabinet
400-1 Basic Unit
400-2 Basic Unit, Tubing
400-3 Basic Unit, Transport security
2 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor
Fig. 1
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1 3



MilkoScan™ Minor
3 Cuvette Unit

Drawing No.:  60000722 Page: 100

Pos. Part No. Description Prod. No.

1 60000720 Cuvetteheater complete
3 60000715 Cuvette
3-15 00368365 O-ring
4 00291724 Allen screw M4x12
4 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor
Fig. 2
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1 5



MilkoScan™ Minor
4 IR Source Module

Drawing No.:  60000719 Page: 110-1

Pos. Part No. Description Prod. No.

1 60001347 Source housing complete
2 60000705 Chopper motor
3 00299305 Lock nut m3
4 00144592 Allen screw
7 00060251 Silic. Comp.
8 60000703 NTC Source
9 60001175 Cable source
9-S1 01000276 Termostat
10 00299313 Washer
11 00705251 Screw
20 00583153 Source PCB
22 00299313 Washer
23 00705251 Screw
24 00299305 Lock nut m3
6 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor

7
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1

Fig. 3



MilkoScan™ Minor

5 IR Module Unit

Drawing No.:  60000717 Page: 200-1

Description Prod. No.

Detector Unit
Cable Detector
Termostat
Cable flat Detector
IR Source Module
Springwasher
Screw m4x55
Cable source
Cuvette Unit
Pos. Part No.

1 60000718
1-25 60001174
1-25-S1 01000276
2 60001170
7 60000719
8 00109108
9 00243451
10 60001169
11 60000722
8 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor

9
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1

Fig. 4



MilkoScan™ Minor

6 Waste Valve Module

Drawing No.:  60000751 Page: 210-1

Description Prod. No.

Magnet valve 2/2 way
O-ring
Stub
Union
Cable Plug Valve
Pos. Part No.

2 60000747
3 00555433
4 00555128
5 00219121
9 60000702
10 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor
Fig. 5
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1 11



MilkoScan™ Minor
7 Back Pressure Valve

Drawing No.:  60000749 Page: 220-1

Pos. Part No. Description Prod. No.

2 60001189 Membrane
4 00201137 Allen screw
9 60001191 Pressure Spring 0.4/04.0/20.0
10 60001190 Pressure Spring 1.2/12.0/30.0
12 00109108 Springwasher
13 00011569 Allen screw
15 00555433 O-ring
16 00555128 Stub
17 00219121 Union
12 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor
Fig. 6
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1 13



MilkoScan™ Minor
8 Preheater Module

Drawing No.:  60000845 Page: 230-1

Pos. Part No. Description Prod. No.

2 60001172 Cable Preheater
2-20 60001173 NTC complete Preheater
2-S1 01000274 Thermostat
2-TS05 60001794 NTC complete H-Pump
14 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor
Fig. 7
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1 15



MilkoScan™ Minor
9 H-Pump Unit

Drawing No.:  60000712 Page: 240-1

24 00068700 Pvc Ø5/7
31 60000709 Variseal
32 00369835 O-ring
33 00555433 O-ring
34 00555128 Stub
35 00219121 Union
37 00821272 Screw m3x06
38 60000709 Variseal
39 60001760 Distance bushing
40 60024900 Gasket
43 60016711 Homogenizer Plug complete
43-2 00054114 O-ring
43-3 00503615 O-ring
43-4 00555433 O-ring
61 60000714 In-line filter (1 pc.)
63 00555433 O-ring
64 00555128 Stub
65 00219121 Union
70 60000845 Preheater module
73 01000483 Fitting
74 01000484 Cutting ring
75 00532168 Tube øø 1/16"x 1mm Fep
A 60001349 Tube assy L=100mm
16 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor

17
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1

Fig. 8



MilkoScan™ Minor

10 Flow Unit

Drawing No.:  60000404 Page: 300-1

Description Prod. No.

Fan complete
Springwasher
Allen screw
Tube Pump Module
Fitting UNF
Fitting M5
Springwasher
Allen screw
Accu. assembly
Springwasher
Allen screw
H-Pump Unit
Springwasher
Allen screw
Waste valve Module
Springwasher
Allen screw
Pos. Part No.

8 60000704
9 00109108
10 00011569
15 60000748
15-14 60000814
15-15 60000815
16 00109108
17 00011569
18 60000749
19 00109108
20 00011569
21 60000712
22 00109108
23 00011569
28 60000751
29 00109108
30 00011569
18 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor

19
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1

Fig. 9



MilkoScan™ Minor

11 Intake Valve Module

Drawing No.:  60000750 Page: 310-1

Description Prod. No.

Magnet valve 3/2 way 612600-T-01,2-AAA
O-ring
Stub
Union
Cable Plug Valve
Pos. Part No.

2 60000950
4 00555433
5 00555128
6 00219121
10 60000702
20 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor
Fig. 10
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1 21



MilkoScan™ Minor
12 User Interface Module

Drawing No.:  60000462 Page: 320-1

Pos. Part No. Description Prod. No.

1 00583013 Display PCB
6 00201160 Allen screw
7 00299313 Washer
23 60000827 Front, Milkoscan Minor
24 01000254 Keyboard MilkoScan Minor
28 00201160 Allen screw
29 00148163 Glue loc. 242
35 60000708 Cable for Display
PP01 01000750 Display LCD 320x240 Dot Modul
22 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor
Fig. 11
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1 23



MilkoScan™ Minor
13 Power Supply Module

Drawing No.:  60001200 Page: 330-1

Pos. Part No. Description Prod. No.

3 00710624 Allen screw
4 00109108 Springwasher
5 60001171 Cable Output-Power Supply
7 60000701 Cable Main input
PS01 01011148 Power supply
24 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor

25
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1

Fig. 12



MilkoScan™ Minor

14 Cabinet

Drawing No.: 60000463 Page: 340-1

Description Prod. No.

Main socket
Screw m3x08
Fuse 3.15 a
Fuse 3.15 a
Pos. Part No.

11 01011159
14 00821280
F1 01000360
F2 01000360
26 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor
Fig. 13
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1 27



MilkoScan™ Minor
15 Basic Unit

Drawing No.:  60000464 Page: 400-1

Pos. Part No. Description Prod. No.

2 60001200 Power Supply Module
3 00109108 Springwasher
4 00710624 Allen screw
8 00109108 Springwasher
9 00011569 Allen screw
15 60000462 User Interface Module
16 00109108 Springwasher
17 00820340 Screw m4x06
18 00109108 Springwasher
19 00011569 Allen screw
20 60000750 Intake valve Module
21 60000811 Pipette MilkoScan Minor, complete
24 00109108 Springwasher
25 00367706 Allen screw
52 00217612 Finger screw
76 00368969 Pipette filter
80 60000409 Electric module
28 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor

29
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1

Fig. 14



MilkoScan™ Minor

16 Basic Unit, Tubing

Drawing No.:  60000464 Page: 400-2

Description Prod. No.

Tube Tygon 00183103
Tube Tygon 00183103
Tube Tygon 00183103
Tube Tygon 00183103
Tube Tygon 00183103
Tube Tygon 00183103
O-ring
Stub
Union
Tube øø 1/16"x 1mm Fep
Fitting
Cutting ring
Pvc tygon tube Ø1/32/3/32 00369132
Flex Ø= 6.00mm spiral
Tube øø 1/16"x 1mm Fep
Fitting
Cutting ring
Tube Tygon 00183103
Tube
Tube assy L=150mm
Tube assy L=135mm
Tube, H-pump Waste Valve
Tube, Waste Valve Waste
Tube, Back Press Waste
Tube, Pipette Intake Valve
Tube, Intake Valve Rinse
Tube, Intake Valve Tubepump
Tube, Cuvette-H-pump
Pos. Part No.

10 60045809
11 60045809
12 60045809
30 60045809
31 60045809
32 60045809
33 00555433
34 00555128
35 00219121
40 00532168
41 01000483
42 01000484
44 60045825
45 00002915
46 00532168
47 01000483
48 01000484
49 60045809
90 01030522
A 60001351
B 60001348
C 60001350
D 60001357
E 60001355
F 60001353
G 60001354
H 60001352
J 60001356
30 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor

31
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1

Fig. 15



MilkoScan™ Minor

17 Basic Unit, Transport Security

Drawing No.:  60000464 Page: 400-3

Description Prod. No.

Transportation bracket
Pos. Part No.

100 60047335
32 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor
Fig. 16
Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1 33



MilkoScan™ Minor
18 Special Tools

Drawing No.:  - Page: -

Pos. Part No. Description Prod. No.

- 60047263 Mounting tool no. 781-5 for Variseal
- 60047264 Mounting tool no. 781-12 for Variseal
34 Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1



MilkoScan™ Minor

Spare Parts Manual 6004 8029 / Rev. 1 35

19 Index
Part No. Page

00002915 30
00011569 12, 18, 28
00054114 16
00060251 6
00068700 16
00109108 8, 12, 18, 24, 28
00144592 6
00148163 22
00201137 12
00201160 22
00217612 28
00219121 10, 12, 16, 20, 30
00243451 8
00291724 4
00299305 6
00299313 6, 22
00367706 28
00368365 4
00368969 28
00369835 16
00503615 16
00532168 16, 30
00555128 10, 12, 16, 20, 30
00555433 10, 12, 16, 20, 30
00583013 22
00583153 6
00705251 6
00710624 24, 28
00820340 28
00821272 16
01000254 22
01000274 14
01000276 6, 8
01000483 16, 30
01000484 16, 30
01000750 22
01011148 24
01030522 30
60000409 28
60000462 28
60000701 24
60000702 10, 20
60000703 6
60000704 18
60000705 6
60000708 22
60000709 16
60000712 18
60000714 16
60000715 4

60000718 8
60000719 8
60000720 4
60000722 8
60000747 10
60000748 18
60000749 18
60000750 28
60000751 18
60000811 28
60000814 18
60000815 18
60000827 22
60000845 16
60000950 20
60001169 8
60001170 8
60001171 24
60001172 14
60001173 14
60001174 8
60001175 6
60001189 12
60001190 12
60001191 12
60001200 28
60001347 6
60001348 30
60001349 16
60001350 30
60001351 30
60001352 30
60001353 30
60001354 30
60001355 30
60001356 30
60001357 30
60001760 16
60001794 14
60016711 16
60024900 16
60045809 30
60045825 30
60047263 34
60047264 34
60047335 32


	1 General
	1.1 Explanation of Definitions

	2 Assembly Identification
	3 Cuvette Unit
	4 IR Source Module
	5 IR Module Unit
	6 Waste Valve Module
	7 Back Pressure Valve
	8 Preheater Module
	9 H-Pump Unit
	10 Flow Unit
	11 Intake Valve Module
	12 User Interface Module
	13 Power Supply Module
	14 Cabinet
	15 Basic Unit
	16 Basic Unit, Tubing
	17 Basic Unit, Transport Security
	18 Special Tools
	19 Index

